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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1632 BN



)

RETA SUE WINSCOTT,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Reta Sue Winscott is subject to discipline for testing positive for a controlled substance and for fabricating a physician’s order.
Procedure


On August 8, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Winscott.  Winscott received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/ notice of hearing by certified mail on August 30, 2011.  She did not file an answer.  

We held a hearing on February 15, 2012.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Winscott did not appear.  The case became ready for our decision on February 16, 2012, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. At all times relevant to this case, Winscott was licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Her license lapsed on May 31, 2010.
Elite Nurse Staffing Inc.
2. In February 2009, Winscott was required to provide a pre-employment drug screen for Elite Nurse Staffing, Inc. (“Elite”).  The first sample was reported as “dilute,” but she began working.  She was asked to provide another sample on April 1, 2009.  
3. The second sample was also reported as “dilute,” but it was positive for butalbital.  Butalbital is a controlled substance.

4. When Winscott was asked if she had a prescription for butalbital, she said “No, but I can get one.”  She also said she had taken one of her daughter’s migraine pills.
5. Elite terminated Winscott’s employment.
Parkside Manor

6. In September 2008, Winscott worked at Parkside Manor, a long-term care facility, in Columbia, Missouri.
7. On September 5, 2008, resident M.R. was in pain.  The director of nursing told Winscott to give her pain medication.
8. Winscott documented in M.R.’s chart a “VO” (verbal order) from Dr. Vincent Morgan  for “Roxicet 2 mg/ml, give 5-10 mg per G-tube every 4-6 hours for pain.”  In fact, she had not obtained the order from Dr. Morgan.
9. During September, Winscott documented she administered the first three doses of Roxicet to M.R.

10. On December 8, 2008, the facility’s narcotics locker contained a bottle with a manufacturer’s label identifying it as Roxanol.  The bottle also had a hand-written label 
identifying it as Roxicet 20mg/ml, belonging to M.R., with administration directions to give 5 – 10 mg every 4 - 6 hours as needed for pain.

11. Roxicet oral solution is a Schedule II controlled substance consisting of oxycodone 5 mg and acetaminophen 325 mg per 5 ml.
  Roxanol is an oral solution of morphine 20 mg/1 ml. It is also a Schedule II controlled substance.
  The order for Roxicet, as written, contained an incorrect concentration.
12. Dr. Morgan denied giving the verbal order Winscott documented.  M.R. was not his patient.  When told that M.R. had been given six doses of Roxanol rather than Roxicet he asked whether the patient was alive. 

13. When Winscott was told of her mistake, and the difference between Roxanol and Roxicet, she was upset and said she was sorry for her mistake.  She maintained that she had received the order from Dr. Morgan, however.
14. Parkside Manor terminated Winscott’s employment. 
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Winscott has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his 
certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;
*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence; 
*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)
The Board alleges that Winscott's positive test for butalbital is a violation of § 195.180.1,
 which states:

A person may lawfully possess or have under his control a controlled substance if such person obtained the controlled substance directly from, or pursuant to, a valid prescription or order of a practitioner while acting in the course of a practitioner's professional practice or except as otherwise authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425[;] 

and 195.202.1, which states: 
Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Sections 195.180 and 195.202 represent two sides of the same coin – one describes lawful conduct and the other describes unlawful conduct.  It is difficult to understand how § 195.180 
can be “violated.”  However, Winscott tested positive for butalbital, a controlled substance, and she did not have a prescription for it.  Pursuant to § 324.041, she is deemed to have unlawfully possessed it.  This is a violation of § 195.202.1 and is cause to discipline her license under 
§ 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)

The Board alleges that Winscott’s conduct constituted incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, and misrepresentation in her functions as a nurse.  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  The Board does not specify which conduct represents which of these causes to discipline, and it presented no evidence or argument that Winscott’s positive test for butalbital means that she was under its influence while engaging “in the performance of the functions or duties” of a nurse.  Therefore, we consider whether Winscott violated professional standards in the incident at Parkside Manor.

The Board does not allege that Winscott’s administration of Roxicet to M.R. is cause to discipline Winscott’s license, although it appears to have been a dangerous incident.  It alleges that Winscott practiced outside the scope of her license by writing a physician’s order that she did not actually receive.  We agree. Winscott also engaged in misconduct and misrepresentation when she wrote a physician’s order without having actually gotten the order from the physician.  
As this occurred in connection with one incident, we do not find incompetence.  We find cause to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and misrepresentation.
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  When Winscott wrote a purported physician’s order without having actually obtained one, she violated the professional trust placed in her by her employer, colleagues, and patients.  There is cause to discipline her license under 
§ 335.066.2(12).
Summary


Winscott is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).  

SO ORDERED on February 27, 2012.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�The Board alleges that butalbital is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.6(2)(a)c.  Statutory citations, unless otherwise indicated, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.  That statute lists as a Schedule III controlled substance “any substance which contains any quantity of a derivative of barbituric acid or its salt[.]”  Butalbital is a barbiturate.  DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 266 (30th ed.).  A barbiturate is “any of a class of sedative-hypnotic agents derived from barbituric acid or thiobarbituric acid[.]”  Id. at 201.


	�Oxycodone is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(a)n.


	�Morphine is a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(1)(a)m.
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�RSMo 2000. 
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